

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT HYDERABAD
FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AND THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH
(Original Jurisdiction)
FRIDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF FEBRUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND EIGHTEEN

:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE M.S.K. JAISWAL

CONTEMPT CASE No. 166 of 2018

Between:

1. Md Faheem Ahmed Assistant Engineer (Housing) on deputation to Telangana State Medical Services Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited, Nalgonda Sub-Division Nalgonda.
2. D. Lava Kumar Technical Work Inspector, on deputation as A.S.O. Grade-II, Telangana State Breviaries Corporation Limited, Nalgonda.
3. A. Suresh Technical Work Inspector, (Housing), Now on deputation A.S.O. Grade-II, Telangana State Breviaries Corporation Limited, Nalgonda.
4. A. Venkanna Technical Work Inspector (Housing), on deputation as Bill Collector, in C.D.M.A. Nagar Panchayat Pedda Amberpeta, R.R. Dist.
5. Md. Raziuddin, Non-Technical Work Inspector (Housing), now on Deputation as A.S.O. Grade-II, Telangana State Breviaries Corporation Limited, Rangareddy, District-I Depot, Ranga Reddy Dist.
6. K.Kotaiah, Technical Work Inspector (Housing), on deputation as A.S.O. Grade-II, Telangana State Breviaries Corporation Limited, Medchal-II, Medchal District.
7. V.Venkateswarlu, Technical Work Inspector (Housing), on deputation as Town Planning Assistant, C.D.M.A. Nagar Panchayat, Pedda Amberpet, Rangareddy District.
8. B.Narsimha Reddy, Technical Work Inspector (Housing), On deputation as Senior Inspector, T.S. Khadi and Village Industries Board, Hyderabad.
9. N.Ravinder Reddy, Assistant Engineer (Housing), on Deputation as Manager, Hyderabad Metro Water And Sewerage Board, Saheb Nagar, R.R. District, Hyderabad.
10. Md.Salamatulla Khan, Technical Work Inspector, (Housing), on deputation as Work Inspector in G.H.M.C., Mehdiapatnam, Hyderabad.
11. G.Venkataiah, Technical Work Inspector (Housing), on deputation As A.S.O. Grade-II, Telangana State Beverages Corporation Limited, R.R. District, Depot-I, Rangareddy District.

(The 1st petitioner in the main W.P., is not necessary To this Contempt Case).

Petitioners

AND

1. Mrs Chitra Ramachandran, I.A.S., Secretary to Government, Housing Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Mrs Chitra Ramachandran, I.A.S., I/c Managing Director, Telangana State Housing Corporation Limited, Himayathnagar, Hyderabad.

The 3rd respondent in the main Writ Petition is not necessary to this Contempt Case)

Respondent

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, the above case through their counsel SRI A. TIRUPATHI GOUD, praying the High Court to punish the respondents for willfully and deliberately failing to implement the orders of the Hon'ble Court dated: 21.09.2017 in W.P No. 20473 of 2008 in the interest of Justice

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri A. TIRUPATHI GOUD, Advocate for the petitioner, and of Sri C. BUCHI REDDY Standing Counsel for Housing Board while directing issuance of notice to respondents returnable in four weeks and made the following order

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the second respondent submitted that the order dated: 21.09.2017 passed by this Court in W.P No. 20473 of 2008 has been complied with in respect of petitioners 1 and 11, who have found to be eligible for regularization.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that proceedings dated: 01.02.2018 issued by the second respondent is not in compliance of the orders of this Court.

In view of the above, respondents are directed to file a detailed counter affidavit along with the proceedings dated: 01.02.2018.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Post after four weeks.

Therefore You namely;

- 1 Mrs Chitra Ramachandran, I.A.S., Secretary to Government, Housing Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
- 2 Mrs Chitra Ramachandran, I.A.S., I/c Managing Director, Telangana State Housing Coporation Limited, Himayathnagar, Hyderabad.

be and hereby are directed to show cause, either appearing in person or through Advocate, duly instructed on **02-03-2018**, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing wherein the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

**SD/- A.V.RAGHAVA SWAMY
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The Chief Judge, City Civil Court at Hyderabad. (in duplicate with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on the respondents and to return to this Court before 02-03-2018 by Special Messenger).
2. Mrs. Chitra Ramachandran, I.A.S., Secretary to Government, Housing Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. Mrs. Chitra Ramachandran, I.A.S., I/c Managing Director, f Telangana State Housing Coporation Limited, Himayathnagar, Hyderabad. (2 & 3 by Special Messenger along with petition and affidavit)
4. One Spare Copy.

HIGH COURT

MSKJJ

DATE: 02.02.2018

NOTE: Post on 02-03-2018

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CC. No. 166 of 2018



SK